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The MSDUK-OPEN Top 100 Minority Businesses 2019-20
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Company

EG Group

Liberty Steel*

B&M European Value
Retail

Boparan Holdings*

Bestway Group

WD FF (Iceland Foods)

Westcoast (Holdings)

State Oil (Prax Group)

Hinduja Automotive

Solai Holdings

Boohoo

N Brown Group

Simple Energy (Bulb
Energy)

Dhamecha Foods

Roofoods (Deliveroo)

Petrol station retail

Metals wholesale &
manufacturing

Discount retail

Food processing,

wholesale &

restaurants

Food wholesale

Supermarket retail

IT wholesale

Oil extraction

Car manufacturing

Oil & other

Clothing retail

Clothing retail

Retail energy supplier

Food wholesale

Tech: meal delivery

Minority Founder/
Owner#

Mohsin & Zuber Issa (f)

Sanjeev Gupta (f)

Simon Arora (co-o & CEQO)

Ranjit Boparan (f)

Anwar Pervez (f)

Tarsem Dhaliwal (co-o &
CEO)

Joe Hemani (f)

Winston & Arani Soosaipillai

(co-0)

Sri & Gopi Hinduja (co-o)

Bhupendra & Ramesh
Kansagra (co-f)

Mahmud Kamani (co-f)

David Alliance (co-f)

Amit Gudka (co-f)

Shantibhai & Jayantibhai
Dhamecha (co-f)

Will Shu (co-f & CEQ)

Ethnicity

Indian

Indian

Indian

Indian

Pakistani

Indian

Indian

Sri Lankan

Indian

Indian

Indian

I[ranian Jewish

Indian

Indian

Taiwanese

Turnover
(£m)

17,552.0

4,475.2

3,813.4

3,526.1

3,447.9

3,249.0

2,836.7

2,420.4

2,379.5

1,595.7

1,234.9

858.2

823.3

793.5

771.8
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Company

HC-One*

Metdist

HDP Holdings

Onkar International
(Southall Travel)

Lycamobile*

Crown Crest Group
(Poundstretcher)

Day Lewis

CareTech Holdings

Jimiki (KellyDeli)

Gorgemead/Prinwest

Lexon UK Holdings

KTC Edibles

SK Group*

Capula Investment
Management LLP

SGI Group (Millman)

Smartway PW Holdings

Care homes

Metals trading

Metals trading

Travel agency

Mobile telecoms

Discount retail

Chemists

Care homes

Food processing,
wholesale & retail

Pharmaceuticals retail
& wholesale

Pharmaceuticals
wholesale

Food wholesale

Restaurants

Fund management

Chemicals wholesale

Pharmaceuticals
wholesale

Minority Founder/
Owneri#

Chaitanya Patel (f)

Apurv Bagri (o)

Sehar Zeeshan Anwar (f)

Kuljinder Bahia (o)

Allirajah Subaskaran (f)

Rashid & Aziz Tayub (co-o)

Naliniben Patel & family
(co-o0)

Haroon & Farouq Sheikh
(co-f)

Keum (Kelly) Choi (f)

Anwar & Yakub Patel (co-f)

Nitin Sodha (f)

Sukhjinder & Santokh Singh
Khera (co-f)

Surinder Kandola (f)

Yan Huo (co-f & o)

Sushovan Ghosh (f)

Hitendra & Kirti Patel (co-f)

Ethnicity

Indian

Indian

Pakistani

Indian

Sri Lankan Tamil

Indian

Indian

Indian

Korean

Indian

Indian

Indian

Indian

Chinese

Indian

Indian

Turnover

(£m)

696.8

629.4

593.8

592.3

549.3

442.2

420.6

395.0

338.6

312.6

301.1

290.3

284.1

273.0

267.6

236.2
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Company

Arora Group*

United Wholesale
(Scotland)

JJ Food Service Holdings

Sigma Pharmaceuticals

Insight Topco (MiQ)

Moresand

NSC Group

East End Foods
Holdings”

Edwardian Group

Missguided

Mehta Holdings / Maelor
Foods

Brightsun Travel (UK)

The Fragrance Shop

Funding Circle Holdings

Park Garage Group

IMImobile”

Hotels

Food wholesale

Food wholesale

Pharmaceuticals
wholesale

Digital marketing

Travel agency

IT services

Food wholesale

Hotels

Clothing retail

Food processing &
wholesale

Travel agency

Perfume & cosmetics
retail & wholesale

Peer to peer lending

Petrol station retail

Cloud communication

Minority Founder/
Owneri

Surinder Arora (f)

Asim Sarwar (co-f)

Mustafa Hussein Kiamil (f)

Bharat Shah (f)

Gurman Hundal & Lee Puri

(co-f)

Paramijit Singh Kang (f)

Yaseen Khan (f)

Tony Deep Wouhra (co-1)

Jasminder Singh (f)

Nitin Passi (f)

Tilk Raj Mehta (f)

Deepak Nangla (o)

Sanjay Vadera (f)

Samir Desai (co-f & CEO)

Balraj & Sunil Tandon (co-0)

Shyam Bhat & Vish Alluri
(co-f)

Ethnicity

Indian

Pakistani

Turkish Cypriot

Indian

Indian

Indian

Pakistani

Indian

Indian

Indian

Indian

Indian

Indian

Indian

Indian

Indian

Turnover

233.7

233.4

229.2

227.0

224.6

215.8

215.0

205.4

205.3

202.0

201.8

196.0

189.6

185.2

183.5

171.2
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Company

United Holdings UK

Seven Capital

Atnahs Pharma UK /
Waymade

Lotus Flower Holdings
(Wealmoor)

Flying Trade Group

Global Tea &
Commodities

New Demipower

Chaing Equities

HT Drinks Holdings

Stanmore Contractors

Minor Weir and Willis

ID Medical Group
Holdings

Vitabiotics

OakNorth Bank

Hyperama

Shaneel Enterprises

Food wholesale

Property

Pharmaceuticals
manufacture &
wholesale

Food wholesale

Food processing &
wholesale

Tea processing &
wholesale

Fast-food restaurants
(KFC)

Chemicals wholesale
& other

Drinks wholesale

Construction

Food wholesale

Healthcare recruitment

Consumer healthcare

Bank

Food wholesale

Perfume & cosmetics
wholesale & retail

Minority Founder/
Owner#

Mohammad Ramzan (f)

Balbinder Singh Sohal (f)

Bhikhu & Vijay Patel (co-f)

Leena & Avnish Malde
(co-0)

Kewal Dulai (f)

Nadeem Ahmed (f)

Amirali Janmohamed (f)

Ben Ka Ping Chaing (f)

Prakash Thakrar (f)

Raj Manak (o)

Sant Mehta (o)

Mike Sacoor (co-f & o)

Kartar Lalvani (f)

Rishi Khosla (co-f & CEO)

Markham Singh Johal (f)

Hitesh & Dilesh Mehta (co-f)

Ethnicity

Pakistani

Indian

Indian

Indian

Indian

Indian

Not disclosed

Chinese

Indian

Indian

Indian

Not disclosed

Indian

Indian

Indian

Indian

Turnover

(Em)

167.5

166.7

166.3

165.5

162.9

162.2

158.9

155.6

153.5

153.2

151.0

142.1

139.4

139.3

138.2

136.1
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Company

Scan Computers
International

CDH Matur Holdings

Sun Mark

Unibond Seafood
International

Quadrature Capital

Chesterfield Poultry

W. Wing Yip & Brothers

Trading Group

Quiz

Fortel Construction
Group

Wasabi Sushi Bento

Echo Sourcing

EFG Food & Tech
Holdings

Jacobs & Turner
(Trespass)

Yi Group

BAP Pharma Group

Vohkus

Computing retail

Fruit & veg wholesale

Food processing &
wholesale

Seafood wholesale

Fund management

Meat processing &
wholesale

Food wholesale &
retail

Clothing retail

Construction

Restaurants

Clothing wholesale

Food processing &
wholesale

Clothing wholesale &

retail

Business energy &
water supplier

Pharmaceuticals
wholesale

IT Services

Minority Founder/
Owneri

Shailendra Raja (f)

Ali Matur (f)

Rami Ranger (f)

David Yan Jun Jiang (f)

Suneil Setiya (co-f)

Mohamed Ahmed &
Nadeem Igbal (co-o)

Woon Wing Yip (f)

Tarak Ramzan (f)

Surinder Nijjer (f)

Dong Hyun Kim (f)

Shafig Hassan (co-1)

Shelim Hussain (f)

Afzal & Akmal Kushi (co-o)

Bobby Kalar (f)

Bashir Ahmed Parkar (f)

Uttam Kumar (Ritchie)
Sharma (f)

Ethnicity

Indian

Turkish

Indian

Chinese

Indian

Pakistani

Chinese

Pakistani

Indian

Korean

Bangladeshi

Bangladeshi

Pakistani

Indian

Indian

Indian

Turnover

(£m)

130.1

127.8

127.7

126.8

125.2

121.0

119.1

118.0

117.2

115.1

114.8

114.4

113.7

111.6

105.5

105.2
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Company

VeeTee Group*

YunoJuno

Cairn Group*

V12 Sports & Classics

Motor Parts Direct

Padwicks Travel

(Wembley)

Millennium Cash & Carry

Lords Group Trading

Pentex

Advinia Health Care

Appt Corporation

TRS Group (UK)A

Freeworld Trading

Centerprise Intl Holdings

Independent Franchise
Partners LLP

Green Park Interim &
Executive

Food processing &
wholesale

Online temp agency

Hotels

Used cars retail

Car parts retail &
wholesale

Travel agency

Drinks wholesale

Building materials
wholesale & retail

Clothing
manufacturing &
wholesale

Care homes

Fast-food restaurants

(McDonald’s)

Food wholesale

Food wholesale

IT services

Investment
management

Recruitment

Minority Founder/
Owner#

Manmohan Varma (f)

Shib Mathew (co-f & CEO)

Aran & Arvan Handa (co-f)

Farhad Tailor (f)

Mukesh Shah & family (co-f)

Rashmi & Pramila Patel
(co-f)

Panna Mashru (o)

Shanker Patel (o)

Sadi Zeki & Serif lyikan
(co-0)

Sanjeev Kanoria (f)

Atul Pathak (co-o)

Fakhruddin Suterwalla (co-o

& CEO)

Sanjoy Das (f)

Rafi Arif Abdul Razzak (f)

Hassan Ahmed Elmasry (f)

Raj Tulsiani (co-f)

Ethnicity

Indian

Indian

Indian

[ranian

Indian

Indian

Indian

Indian

Turkish

Indian

Indian

Indian

Indian

Iraqi

Egyptian

Indian/French

Turnover

105.0

104.7

104.7

102.9

100.6

99.5

99.4

97.8

97.8

97.5

96.8

94.3

92.3

91.3

90.5

90.1



Minority Founder/ Turnover

Company Ethnicity

Owner# (£m)

96 Best at Travel (Holdings) ~ Travel agency Rita Sharma (f) Pakistani 90.1
97 Palico Pizza restaurants Harpal Singh Grewal (o) Indian 87.4
98  Currency Global Currency exchange Veijal Popat (co-f & CEO) Indian 86.9
99 WorldRemit International payments  Ismail Ahmed (f) Black 85.8

Harjinder, Shamir & Surjit

Bihal (co- Indian 84.5

100 Time Equities Ltd Food wholesale

Source: OPEN research; Companies House filings; corporate websites. Where the turnover is reported in dollars or euros, this is
converted to sterling at the average exchange rate over the accounting period. Where the accounting period is longer or shorter

than 12 months, turnover is annualised. # f= founder, co-f = co-founder, o = owner, co-o = co-owner. *Liberty Steel is a composite of
Liberty Commodities, T G Commodities, Liberty Speciality Steels and Liberty Steel Newport. Boparan Holdings also includes Amber

Rei Holdings and Invest Co 1. HC-One also includes Meridian Healthcare, HC-One Oval, HC-One Beamish, RV Care Homes, Kettlewell
House and Hailsham House. Lycamobile is a composite of WWW Holding Company and Lycamobile UK. SK Group includes Santio

and GDSK. Arora Group includes Arora Holdings, Grove Developments and Arora Management Services. The Fragrance Shop is a
composite of Cartoon (Holdings) and Per-scent. VeeTee includes VeeTee Foods and VeeTee Rice. Cairn Group includes The Station Hotel
(Newcastle) and CHG (Newcastle). AEast End Foods Holdings was sold in November 2019. IMImobile was sold to Cisco in December
2020. Most of TRS Group (UK) was sold in November 2019.



